

# eClerx

eClerx/SECD/SEBI/2018/170

November 2, 2018

<b>BSE Limited</b> Corporate Relationship Department, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 25 <sup>th</sup> Floor, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai - 400 001	<b>National Stock Exchange of India Limited</b> Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C/1, Block G, Bandra - Kurla Complex Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051
---	---

Dear Sir/Madam,

**Sub: Compliance under Regulation 47 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ["Listing Regulations"]**

**Reg: Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2018**

**Scrip Code: BSE - 532927  
NSE - ECLERX**

Pursuant to Regulation 47 of the Listing Regulations, please find enclosed copies of the financial results of the Company for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2018 published today in the Business Standard (in English) and Navshakti (in Marathi).

The newspaper advertisements are also available on the website of the Company at [www.eclerx.com](http://www.eclerx.com).

This is for your information and records.

Thanking you,

Yours truly,  
For eClerx Services Limited

  
**Pratik Bhanushali**  
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer  
F8538



Encl. as above

eClerx

**eClerx Services Limited**

CIN : L72200MH2000PLC125319

Regd. Office: Regd. Office : Sonawala Building, 1st Floor, 29, Bank Street, Fort, Mumbai - 400 023

Phone: +91 (22) 6614 8301. Email : investor@eclerx.com, Website: www.eclerx.com

**EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018**

(in Rupees million, except per share data)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Half year ended		Year ended
	Sep 30, 2018	June 30, 2018	Sep 30, 2017	Sep 30, 2018	Sep 30, 2017	March 31, 2018
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Total income from operations	3,559.01	3,519.42	3,308.77	7,078.43	6,640.45	13,650.62
Net Profit for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	921.11	874.45	975.17	1,795.56	1,952.40	3,582.63
Net Profit for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	921.11	874.45	1,179.00	1,795.56	2,156.23	3,795.22
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	700.29	600.49	884.84	1,300.78	1,677.20	2,899.42
Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	568.45	320.15	843.33	888.60	1,679.69	2,873.17
Paid up equity share capital (Face value of Rs. 10 each, fully paid up)	379.80	381.02	396.55	379.80	396.55	381.41
Other equity						11,671.40
Earnings per share (EPS) (for continuing and discontinued operations) (of Rs. 10 each) (Not annualised)						
Basic	18.38	15.77	22.32	34.15	42.29	73.23
Diluted	18.35	15.72	22.23	34.08	42.11	72.89

**Extract of unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2018**

Particulars	Quarter ended			Half Year ended		Year ended
	Sep 30, 2018	June 30, 2018	Sep 30, 2017	Sep 30, 2018	Sep 30, 2017	March 31, 2018
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Total income from operations	2,848.53	2,818.74	2,794.71	5,667.27	5,684.24	11,440.21
Profit before tax	810.51	761.09	1,160.67	1,571.60	2,064.25	3,614.36
Profit after tax	618.66	521.78	864.72	1,140.44	1,590.92	2,781.19

**Notes :**

- 1 The above is an extract of the detailed format of the unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2018 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the unaudited financial results are available on the Stock Exchanges websites, [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website [www.eclerx.com](http://www.eclerx.com).

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

Sd/-

PD Mundhra

Executive Director

Place : Mumbai

Date : November 1, 2018

**ADOR WELDING LIMITED**

Regd. Office: Ador House, 6, K. Dubash Marg, Fort, Mumbai - 400 001-16, Maharashtra, India.

Tel: +91 22 6623 9300 / 2284 2525 | Fax: +91 22 2287 3083

E-mail: [investorservices@adorians.com](mailto:investorservices@adorians.com) | Website: [www.adorwelding.com](http://www.adorwelding.com)

CIN: L70100MH1951PLC008647

**EXTRACT OF STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018**

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half year ended	
		30 September 2018	30 June 2018	30 September 2017	30 September 2018	30 September 2017
		(Unaudited)			(Unaudited)	
1	Revenue from operations	12,534	10,263	12,167	22,797	21,577
2	Other income	498	223	192	721	490
3	<b>Total income</b>	<b>13,032</b>	<b>10,486</b>	<b>12,359</b>	<b>23,518</b>	<b>22,067</b>
4	Profit before tax	1,030	572	826	1,602	816
5	Net profit after tax	674	413	549	1,087	542
6	Total comprehensive income for the period (after tax)	683	411	544	1,094	538
7	Equity share capital	1,360	1,360	1,360	1,360	1,360
8	Other equity (excluding revaluation reserve Rs. Nil)					

**PUBLIC NOTICE**

NOTICE is hereby given that Mr. Arvind Tandon, Mrs. Bindu Tandon and Mr. Vivek Tandon have made an application for transfer of membership and shares of deceased member Smt. Swarn Rajendra Tandon being 5 shares bearing Nos. 536 to 540, under Share Certificate No. 134 of Premium Tower Co-operative Housing Society Ltd. at 5 sub plot no. 351 of survey no. 41 (part) Lion Sol Marg, Oshiwara Old Lokhandwala Complex, off Link Road, Andheri. The society hereby invites claims and objections from any person's or Bank, financial institution etc. by way of an inheritance, share, sale mortgage, gift, exchange, lien, charge etc. of whatsoever nature, to the transfer within a period of 14 days, from the date of publication of this notice with certified true copies of the documents of claims. If no claims or objections are received within the period prescribed above, the society shall be free to transfer the membership and above said shares as per the bye-laws of the society and the society shall not be responsible for any claim or damage by way of such transfer.

Dated this 02<sup>nd</sup> day of November 2018  
For Premium Tower Co-op. Hsg. Soc. Ltd.  
Sd/-  
Chairman / Secretary

**TATA MUTUAL FUND**

**NOTICE CUM ADDENDUM**

All unitholders are hereby informed about the changes in the Scheme Information Document (SID) / Key Information Memorandum (KIM) of Tata Gilts Securities Fund, (all plans & options) regarding the change in Exit Load, w.e.f. 02nd November, 2018. These changes shall be applicable to lump sum subscriptions & subscriptions under Systematic Investment Plan (SIP) / Systematic Transfer Plan (STP) submitted on or after 02nd November, 2018.

Schemes (Including all options / plans)	Exit Load	
	Existing	Proposed
Tata Gilts Securities Fund (An open ended debt scheme investing predominantly in government securities across maturity)	0.50% of NAV if redeemed on or before expiry of 180 days from the date of allotment	Nil

**Tata Gilts Securities Fund is suitable for investors who are seeking\*:**

- Long Term Capital Appreciation & Regular Income.
- Predominant investment in Government Securities.

\*Investors should consult their financial advisors if in doubt about whether the product is suitable for them.

**Notes:**

- The above revision will be implemented prospectively and shall remain in force till further notice.
- This notice cum addendum will form an integral part of the SID/KIM.
- All other terms & conditions of the SID/KIM read with other addendums if any remain unchanged.

**Mutual Fund Investments are subject to market risks, read all scheme related documents carefully.**

**PUBLIC NOTICE**

Notice is hereby given that Agriculture Land Original Document, Land owner name K. MARIMUTHU (Husband), PATTA NO. 164, Survey No: N - 128/4 & 128/5, MADARPOONDI - VILLAGE, TIRUKOLUR - TALUKA, VILLUPURAM - DISTRICT, TAMILNADU - 605757 in the name of POONGAVANAM MARIMUTHU KONAR has been reported lost/ misplaced i.e. Missing no. 3369/2018 dated 31/10/2018.

The Advocate hereby involves claims or objections (in writing) land owner original document within the period of 14 (fourteen) days publication of this notice. In on claims/objections are received during this period by advocate office then POONGAVANAM MARIMUTHU KONAR shall be free to obtained/Applied for duplicate Agricultural documents.

Sd/-  
Chaitanya S. Kamble  
(ADVOCATE HIGH COURT)  
Office Add: Shop no.10/A, Janta Market-II,  
Sector -3, Near Bus Depo, Nerul (East),  
Navi Mumbai -400706.

Date: 02-11-2018

**RESAR ENTERPRISES LTD.**

मॉड. कार्यालय : ओपिडल हाउस, ७, जयगंज टाटा रोड, चर्कीट,  
मुंबई-४०० ०२०, भारत. दूरध्वनी: (०२२-२२) २२०२२२६/ २२०२१७७,  
ईमेल: headoffice@kesarindia.com सीआयएस:२२११६एमएच१२३पीएलसी-०१९९६

सूचना

सेबी (लिस्टिंग ऑब्जिगेशन अँड डिक्लोजर (रिक्वायमेंट्स) रेग्युलेशन २०१५, च्या रेग्युलेशन १७ वरुबाबत रेग्युलेशन २९(१)(ए) आणि (२) अन्वये याद्वारे सूचना देण्यात येते की, कंपनीच्या संचालक मंडळाची सभा दिनांक ३० सप्टेंबर, २०१८ रोजीच्या संश्लेष्या तिमाही आणि अर्धवर्षीय अलेखापरिहित वित्तीय निष्कर्षांना विचारत घेण्यासाठी बुधवार, १४ नोव्हेंबर, २०१८ रोजी घेण्यात येणार आहे.

वरील सूचना ही संकेतस्थळ [www.kesarindia.com](http://www.kesarindia.com), [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com), [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) वर प्रकाशित विले.

संचालक मंडळाच्या आदेशाद्वारे  
डॉ. जे. शाह  
अनुपालन अधिकारी

मुंबई  
०१.११.२०१८

**eClerx Services Limited**

CIN : L72200MH2000PLC125319  
Regd. Office: Regd. Office : Sonawala Building, 1st Floor, 29, Bank Street, Fort, Mumbai - 400 023  
Phone: +91 (22) 6614 8301. Email : investor@eclerx.com. Website: www.eclerx.com

**EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018**

(In Rupees million, except per share data)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Half year ended		Year ended
	Sep 30, 2018 (Unaudited)	June 30, 2018 (Unaudited)	Sep 30, 2017 (Unaudited)	Sep 30, 2018 (Unaudited)	Sep 30, 2017 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2018 (Audited)
Total income from operations	3,559.01	3,519.42	3,308.77	7,078.43	6,640.45	13,650.62
Net Profit for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	921.11	874.45	975.17	1,795.56	1,952.40	3,582.63
Net Profit for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	921.11	874.45	1,179.00	1,795.56	2,156.23	3,795.22
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	700.29	600.49	884.84	1,300.78	1,677.20	2,899.42
Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	568.45	320.15	843.33	888.60	1,679.69	2,873.17
Paid up equity share capital (Face value of Rs. 10 each, fully paid up)	379.80	381.02	396.55	379.80	396.55	381.41
Other equity						11,671.40
Earnings per share (EPS) (for continuing and discontinued operations) (of Rs. 10 each) (Not annualised)						
<b>Basic</b>	18.38	15.77	22.32	34.15	42.29	73.23
<b>Diluted</b>	18.35	15.72	22.23	34.08	42.11	72.89

**Extract of unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2018**

Particulars	Quarter ended			Half Year ended		Year ended
	Sep 30, 2018 (Unaudited)	June 30, 2018 (Unaudited)	Sep 30, 2017 (Unaudited)	Sep 30, 2018 (Unaudited)	Sep 30, 2017 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2018 (Audited)
Total income from operations	2,848.53	2,818.74	2,794.71	5,667.27	5,684.24	11,440.21
Profit before tax	810.51	761.09	1,160.67	1,571.60	2,064.25	3,614.36
Profit after tax	618.66	521.78	864.72	1,140.44	1,590.92	2,781.19

**Notes :**

1 The above is an extract of the detailed format of the unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2018 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the unaudited financial results are available on the Stock Exchanges websites, [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website [www.eclerx.com](http://www.eclerx.com).

For and on behalf of Board of Directors  
Sd/-  
PD Mundhra  
Executive Director

Place : Mumbai  
Date : November 1, 2018

**Shreyas Shipping and Logistics LTD**

Regd. Office : 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Himalayas, Geetmala Complex, Near Shah Industrial Estate, Govandi (East), Mumbai - 400 088. Tel: 91 22 6622 0300 Fax: 91 22 6622 0444  
Email: investorrelations.ssl@transworld.com Website: www.transworld.com/shreyas  
CIN: L63000MH1988PLC048500

**Extract of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of Shreyas Shipping and Logistics Limited for the Quarter and Half Year ended September 30, 2018**

(₹ In Crores)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended		Half Year Ended		Previous Year Ended	
		Sept. 30, 2018	June 30, 2018	Sept. 30, 2017	Sept. 30, 2018	Sept. 30, 2017	March 31, 2018
1)	Total Income from Operations	156.43	150.58	123.51	307.01	241.37	540.59
2)	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before tax, Exceptional and / or Extraordinary Items#)	5.76	5.98	19.85	11.74	40.77	83.33
3)	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary Items#)	5.42	5.98	19.85	11.40	39.48	82.04
4)	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary Items#)	5.14	6.21	19.70	11.35	38.87	80.91
5)	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	(2.59)	0.09	19.87	(2.50)	39.79	79.30
6)	Equity Share Capital	21.96	21.96	21.96	21.96	21.96	21.96
7)	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve as shown in the Balance Sheet of previous year)	-	-	-	-	-	290.52
8)	Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 10/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations)						
	<b>Basic :</b>	2.34	2.83	8.97	5.17	17.70	36.85
	<b>Diluted:</b>	2.34	2.83	8.97	5.17	17.70	36.85

**Notes:**

a) The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarterly/Annual Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 & 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly/Annual Financial Results are available on the websites of the Stock Exchange(s) [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) and [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and on the Company's website at [www.transworld.com/shreyas](http://www.transworld.com/shreyas)

b) The above results for the quarter/half year ended 30th Sept 2018 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their respective meetings held on 31st October, 2018 and the Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out a limited review.

c) # Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items adjusted in the Statement of Profit and Loss in accordance with Ind-AS Rules / AS Rules, whichever is applicable.

d) Previous quarter/half year figures have been rearranged and / or regrouped, wherever necessary, to make them comparable with those of current quarter / half year.

e) Note on Exceptional Items reported in the Qtr ended Sept, 2018 : On the basis of its' own assessment, duly supported by a Survey Report of an independent expert, of the wreckage of its' vessel MV SSL KOLKATA, which sank post an explosion, a peril insured against, on June 13, 2018, the Company declared a Total Loss. Accordingly, the Company charged a loss of Rs. 2964 lac on this account (including on board bunkers and Sue & Labour charges) and recognised the corresponding insurance claim of Rs. 2930 lac, as exceptional items to the Statement of Profit and Loss. The auditors have made a reservation on the recognition of the insurance claim since the acknowledgement from the Insurance Company is pending. The Company is in discussion with the Insurance Company and their appointed Surveyor to settle the claim under the Vessel's Hull & Machinery Insurance cover of Rs. 3000 Lac. Based on past experiences of settlement of marine insurance claims of the company, the management is confident of recovering the same in full.

For Shreyas Shipping and Logistics Limited  
Capt. Vivek Kumar Singh  
Managing Director

Place : Mumbai  
Date : October 31, 2018

**TATA COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED**

Regd. Office : VSB, M.G. Road, Fort, Mumbai - 400 001 India  
Tel 91 22 6659 1966 Fax 91 22 6725 1962 Website: [www.tatacommunications.com](http://www.tatacommunications.com)  
CIN:L64200MH1986PLC039266

**EXTRACT OF STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018**

₹ in Lakhs

Standalone	For the quarter ended			For the half year ended		For the year ended
	September 30 2018 (Unaudited)	June 30 2018 (Unaudited)	September 30 2017 (Unaudited)	September 30 2018 (Unaudited)	September 30 2017 (Unaudited)	March 31 2018 (Audited)
Total Revenue	131073	127241	129529	258314	265388	557556
Profit before exceptional items and tax	5461	11004	11709	16465	24002	72330
Profit / (Loss) before tax	5089	11004	(8394)	16093	3899	48907
Profit / (Loss) after tax	3266	7077	(12855)	10343	(4672)	26663
Total Comprehensive Income / (Loss) for the period	3092	7819	(64625)	10911	(56999)	(25063)
Equity share capital	28500	28500	28500	28500	28500	28500
Earnings per share (of ₹10/- each) (Not Annualised)						
<b>Basic and Diluted (₹)</b>	1.15	2.48	(4.51)	3.63	(1.64)	9.36

**TRENT LIMITED**  
A TATA ENTERPRISE

Registered Office: Bombay House, 24, Homi Mody Street, Mumbai - 400 001;  
Tel: 022-67009000; Email Id: investor.relations@trent-tata.com;  
Website: [www.mywestside.com](http://www.mywestside.com); CIN: L24240MH1952PLC008951.

**Statement of Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Six Months ended 30<sup>th</sup> September, 2018**

₹ In Lakhs

Particulars	Standalone					
	For Quarter Ended			For Six Months Ended		For year ended
	30 <sup>th</sup> Sept. 2018 Unaudited	30 <sup>th</sup> June 2018 Unaudited	30 <sup>th</sup> Sept. 2017 Unaudited	30 <sup>th</sup> Sept. 2018 Unaudited	30 <sup>th</sup> Sept. 2017 Unaudited	31 <sup>st</sup> March 2018 Audited
Total income from operations	62,828.63	59,630.59	53,375.87	122,459.22	104,395.40	210,884.16
Net Profit for the period/ year before tax and exceptional item	5,050.69	5,868.57	4,329.94	10,919.26	9,945.05	17,163.51
Net Profit for the period/ year before tax after exceptional item	5,050.69	5,868.57	4,329.94	10,919.26	9,945.05	17,163.51
Net Profit for the period/ year after tax after exceptional item	3,290.69	3,835.57	2,900.94	7,126.26	6,716.05	11,672.21
Other comprehensive income for the period/ year, net of tax	(51.84)	24.23	(124.74)	(27.61)	(88.68)	(40.48)
Total Comprehensive Income for the period/ year	3,238.85	3,859.80	2,776.20	7,098.65	6,627.37	11,631.73
Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of ₹1 per Equity Share)	3,323.17	3,323.17	3,323.17	3,323.17	3,323.17	3,323.17
Earning Per Share (of ₹ 1/- each) (not annualised):						
(a) Basic	0.99	1.15	0.87	2.14	2.02	3.51
(b) Diluted	0.99	1.15	0.87	2.14	2.02	3.51
Debt Equity Ratio				0.24	0.25	0.24
Debt Service Coverage Ratio				0.40	0.55	0.49
Interest Service Coverage Ratio				7.32	7.50	6.80
Assets Coverage Ratio				5.90	22.85	23.17
Debtenture Redemption Reserve				9,375.00	9,375.00	9,375.00
Capital Redemption Reserves				700.00	700.00	700.00
Networth				164,206.05	156,710.23	161,714.59

**Notes :**

1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly and Six months Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchange Websites ([www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) and [www.mywestside.com](http://www.mywestside.com)).

2. The above unaudited Standalone Financial Results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter taken on record by the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 1st November 2018. The statutory auditors of the company have carried out a limited review of the financial results.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors  
N.N.Tata  
Chairman

Mumbai  
1<sup>st</sup> November 2018

₹ In Lakhs

Consolidated	For the quarter ended			For the half year ended		For the year ended
	September 30 2018 (Unaudited)	June 30 2018 (Unaudited)	September 30 2017 (Unaudited)	September 30 2018 (Unaudited)	September 30 2017 (Unaudited)	March 31 2018 (Audited)
Total Income from operations (net)	407686	393672	424677	801358	860116	1703135
Profit before exceptional items, tax & share of profit/ (loss) of associates	4037	411	2232	4448	10455	42113
Profit/(loss) from operations before tax and share of profit/(loss) of associates	4194	411	(19109)	4605	(10886)	4561
Profit/(loss) from operations	215	(5795)	(24842)	(5580)	(21548)	(32561)
Total Comprehensive Income/(loss) for the period	(34600)	(34696)	(81414)	(69296)	(77110)	(88847)
Equity share capital	28500	28500	28500	28500	28500	28500
Earnings per Share (of ₹10/each) (not annualised)						
<b>Basic and Diluted (₹)</b>	0.06	(2.05)	(8.77)	(1.99)	(7.64)	(11.53)

**Notes :-**

1. The above Standalone and Consolidated results of for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2018 were taken on record and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on November 01, 2018. These results have been reviewed by the audit committee and have been subjected to a limited review by the statutory auditors.

2. The shareholders in its AGM held on August 9, 2018 approved the change to the main object clause to include various models of monetizing like leasing, letting out, giving on licence etc the idle assets such as land and building which are not expected to be used for the business of the company so as to include the rental income from these as part of operating income. To give effect to this change, the related revenue from real estate business for previous periods have been reclassified from 'Other income' to 'Income from operations' along with the related receivables in the balance sheet from 'Other financial assets' to 'Trade receivables'. The figures for this business has been disclosed as a separate segment as 'Real Estate' in the segment information. The amounts restated to 'Income from operations' have been disclosed in the 'Segment wise revenue and results' under the 'Real Estate' segment for all the periods presented.

3. The Company and the Group has adopted Ind AS 115 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers" based on modified retrospective approach effective April 01, 2018. This has resulted into a lower profit before tax of ₹ 216 lakhs in standalone financial statements and higher profit before tax of ₹ 984 lakhs in the consolidated results for the half year ended September 30, 2018.

4. Subsequent to the quarter ended September 30, 2018, the Group has acquired the balance 65% stake in Teleana Holdings BV making it a wholly owned subsidiary.

5. On March 5, 2018, the Company filed with the National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench ('NCLT'), a scheme of arrangement and reconstruction among the Company and Hemisphere Properties India Limited ('HPIL') and their respective shareholders and creditors for demerger of surplus land ("Scheme"). By order of the NCLT, a shareholders' meeting was held on May 10, 2018, at which the shareholders approved the Scheme. On July 12, 2018, the NCLT has approved the Scheme. Further steps for making the Scheme effective are being undertaken by the Company and HPIL.

6. The above is an extract of the detailed format of standalone and consolidated unaudited financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2018, filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as modified by circular no CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 5, 2016. The full format of the standalone and consolidated financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2018 are available on the stock exchange websites, [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) and [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and on the Company's website [www.tatacommunications.com](http://www.tatacommunications.com)

For TATA COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED  
Vinod Kumar  
Managing Director & Group CEO

Place: Mumbai  
Date: November 1, 2018